

Date February 5, 2024

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT WITH WAUKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT REGARDING ASPIRING PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE (APEX) STUDENT VOLUNTEERS FOR PARKS AND RECREATION PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department is charged with the responsibility of providing parks and recreational programs, facilities, and operations within the City of Des Moines; and

WHEREAS, the Waukee Community School District (School District) operates the Aspiring Professional Experience (APEX) volunteer program which gives students real world experiences; and

WHEREAS, the School District and the Parks and Recreation Department staff have determined that continued use of APEX students volunteers would be mutually beneficial and have agreed to the terms of an Agreement, a copy of which is in the City Clerk's Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Agreement between City of Des Moines, Iowa and Waukee Community School District Regarding APEX Volunteers for Parks Projects from January 1, 2024 through January 30, 2026 with automatic two-year renewals, a copy of which is on file with the City Clerk's Office, is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized and directed to sign the Agreement on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is authorized and directed to attest to her signature.

(Council Communication No. 24-039)

Moved by <u>Latto</u> to adopt. Second by <u>Westergaard</u>

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

<u>/s/ Glenna K. Frank</u> Glenna K. Frank Assistant City Attorney

					•		
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
BOESEN	1/						
COLEMAN	V				I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.		
GATTO	~						
MANDELBAUM	V						
VOSS	V						
WESTERGAARD	-						
					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first		
TOTAL	6				above written.		
MOTION CARRIED	boe	ser	A	PPROVED	Raure Baungartan City Clerk		